

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

Nos. 00-1252, 00-1332

---

**VIRGINIA SOCIETY FOR HUMAN LIFE, INC.,**

Appellee,

v.

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,**

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Virginia, Richmond Division

---

**OPENING BRIEF FOR THE  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION**

---

Lawrence M. Noble  
General Counsel

Richard B. Bader  
Associate General Counsel

David Kolker  
Attorney

June 12, 2000

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202)694-1650

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A.    BACKGROUND.....	5
B.    THE “EXPRESS ADVOCACY” REGULATION.....	7
1.    Promulgation of 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).....	7
2.    Judicial Interpretation of 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).....	9
C.    THE COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT OF 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I.    VSHL CANNOT DEMONSTRATE THAT THIS CASE PRESENTS A CASE OR CONTROVERSY WITHIN THE MEANING OF ARTICLE III.....	16
A.    STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
B.    VSHL LACKS STANDING TO LITIGATE THIS CASE.....	17
1.    The Commission Does Not, And Cannot, Enforce 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) In The Fourth Circuit.....	18

2.	VSHL Has Not Met Its Burden Of Demonstrating Facts To Support A Claim That Its Activities Will Take Place Outside The Fourth Circuit .....	22
C.	THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) IS NOT A RIPE, JUSTICIABLE CONTROVERSY .....	28
II.	EVEN IF THE DISTRICT COURT HAD JURISDICTION OVER VSHL’S CLAIM, IT ERRED BY ORDERING A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION AGAINST THE COMMISSION’S ENFORCEMENT OF 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) .....	30
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	31
B.	EVEN IF VSHL WAS ENTITLED TO INJUNCTIVE RELIEF, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING NATIONWIDE RELIEF FOR PARTIES NOT BEFORE THE COURT .....	32
1.	The District Court Should Have Limited Its Injunction To Protect VSHL, The Only Party Before It Seeking Relief.....	33
2.	The District Court’s Injunction Should Not Have Protected Parties Who Were Not Before The Court.....	34
3.	VSHL Lacks Standing To Request Relief For Parties Who Are Not Before The Court.....	38
C.	BY ENTERING A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION, THE DISTRICT COURT HAS USURPED THE POWER OF OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS .....	39
1.	The Nationwide Injunction Imposes The District Court’s View Of The Law On The Rest Of The Nation .....	40
2.	The Nationwide Injunction Improperly Prevents The Commission From Litigating The Constitutionality Of 11 C.F.R. 100.22(b) In Other Circuits, And Deprives The Supreme Court Of The Benefits of Intercircuit Conflicts .....	44

III.	THE COMMISSION’S REGULATION IS CONSTITUTIONAL ...	49
A.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	50
B.	THE EXPRESS ADVOCACY STANDARD WAS FORMULATED TO AVOID UNCONSTITUTIONAL VAGUENESS AND OVERBREADTH.....	50
C.	THE COMMISSION’S REGULATION NARROWLY INTERPRETS “EXPRESSLY ADVOCATING” WITHOUT RENDERING THE ACT INEFFECTIVE .....	51
1.	The Regulation Is Extremely Narrow And Does Not Include Issue Advocacy In Its Definition .....	52
2.	Under the Express Advocacy Test, The Speaker’s Message Must Be Taken As A Whole With Limited Reference To External Events, As It Would Appear To A Reasonable Person .....	55
	CONCLUSION .....	59
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	60
	ADDENDUM	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Cases</i>	
<u>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</u> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	28
<u>American Medical Int’l, Inc. v. Secretary of HEW</u> , 677 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	47
<u>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</u> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	15
<u>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</u> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990).....	50
<u>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</u> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	18,19
<u>Bailey v. Patterson</u> , 323 F.2d 201 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1963), <u>cert. denied</u> , 376 U.S. 910 (1964) .....	37
<u>Bender v. Williamsport Area School Dist.</u> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	16,38,39
<u>Brandenburg v. Ohio</u> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	58
<u>Bryant v. Cheney</u> , 924 F.2d 525 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	17
<u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	58
<u>Califano v. Yamasaki</u> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	33
<u>Carroll v. President and Comm’rs of Princess Anne</u> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	33
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	23
<u>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</u> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	21
<u>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</u> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	57,58
<u>Davis v. Romney</u> , 490 F.2d 1360 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1974) .....	35

<u>Deal v. United States</u> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993).....	55
<u>Department of Energy v. FLRA</u> , 106 F.3d 1158 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997), abrogated on other grounds, 174 F.3d 393 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	41,45
<u>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</u> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975) .....	39
<u>Douglas v. City of Jeannette</u> , 319 U.S. 157, (1943).....	36
<u>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Train</u> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977) .....	45
<u>Evans v. Harnett County Bd. of Educ.</u> , 684 F.2d 304 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	37
<u>Faucher v. FEC</u> , 928 F.2d 468 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 820 (1991).....	7,10
<u>FEC v. Akins</u> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	21
<u>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</u> , 894 F. Supp. 946 (W.D. Va. 1995) .....	10
<u>FEC v. Christian Action Network, Inc.</u> , 92 F.3d 1178 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) (table).....	11
<u>FEC v. Christian Action Network Inc.</u> , 110 F.3d 1049 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	passim
<u>FEC v. Furgatch</u> , 807 F.2d 857 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 850 (1987) .....	passim
<u>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</u> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	passim
<u>FEC v. National Organization of Women</u> , 713 F.Supp. 428 (D.D.C. 1989) .....	7
<u>Feller v. Brock</u> , 802 F.2d 722 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	41
<u>Flast v. Cohen</u> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	18
<u>Florida v. Jimeno</u> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991).....	57
<u>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</u> , 204 F.3d 149 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) ( <u>en banc</u> ).....	18

<u>Fristoe v. Thompson</u> , 144 F.3d 627 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998).....	49
<u>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</u> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	23
<u>Georgia Department of Medical Assistance v. Bowen</u> , 846 F.2d 708 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	46
<u>Hanover Potato Products, Inc. v. Shalala</u> , 989 F.2d 123 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1993) .....	47
<u>Hartford-Empire Co. v. United States</u> , 323 U.S. 386 (1945) .....	35
<u>Hayes v. North State Law Enforcement Officers Ass’n</u> , 10 F.3d 207 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , 520 U.S. 1116 (1997) .....	33
<u>Hess v. Indiana</u> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	58
<u>Hyatt v. Heckler</u> , 807 F.2d 376 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 820 (1987) .....	41
<u>Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Williams</u> , 187 F.3d 963 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999).....	9
<u>Johnson v. Stuart</u> , 702 F.2d 193 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	20
<u>King Bridge Co. v. Otoe County</u> , 120 U.S. 225 (1887) .....	16
<u>Leman v. Krentler-Arnold Hinge Last Co.</u> , 284 U.S. 448 (1932).....	41
<u>Lone Star Steakhouse &amp; Saloon, Inc. v. Alpha of Virginia, Inc.</u> , 43 F.3d 922 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	31
<u>Longshoremen’s Union v. Boyd</u> , 347 U.S. 222 (1954).....	28
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</u> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<u>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</u> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	27,28
<u>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994).....	32,33,38,39
<u>Maine Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. FEC</u> , 914 F.Supp. 8 (D.Me.), <u>aff’d</u> , 98 F.3d 1 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1996), <u>cert. denied</u> , 522 U.S. 810 (1997) .....	passim

<u>Martin Tractor Co. v. FEC</u> , 627 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 449 U.S. 954 (1980).....	24
<u>McKenzie v. Chicago</u> , 118 F.3d 552 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	37,39
<u>Meinhold v. Department of Defense</u> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	35
<u>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</u> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	53
<u>Miller v. California</u> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) .....	58
<u>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Attorney General of Virginia</u> , 940 F.2d 73 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991).....	20
<u>National Organization for Women v. Operation Rescue</u> , 726 F. Supp. 1483 (E.D.Va. 1989), <u>aff'd</u> , 914 F.2d 582 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990), <u>reversed in part and vacated in part on other grounds</u> , <u>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health</u> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993) .....	43
<u>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC</u> , 120 S.Ct. 897 (2000).....	59
<u>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Bartlett</u> , 168 F.3d 705 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 120 S.Ct. 1156 (2000).....	18,20
<u>Northwest Forest Resource Council v. Dombeck</u> , 107 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	40
<u>O’Shea v. Littleton</u> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	43
<u>Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n v. ICC</u> , 784 F.2d 959 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	46
<u>Renne v. Geary</u> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	16,28,29
<u>Reno v. Flores</u> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	53
<u>Richmond Tenants Organization, Inc. v. Kemp</u> , 956 F.2d 1300 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	36,43
<u>Right to Life of Dutchess County, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 6 F.Supp.2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	10,20

<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	53
<u>Salvation Army v. Dept. of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey</u> , 919 F.2d 183 (3d Cir. 1990) (footnote omitted).....	20
<u>Sandford v. R.L. Coleman Realty Co.</u> , 573 F.2d 173 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978).....	37
<u>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</u> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	54
<u>Smith v. Virginia Commonwealth University</u> , 84 F.3d 672 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) (en banc) .....	17,50
<u>Suggs v. Brannon</u> , 804 F.2d 274 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	43
<u>Swift &amp; Co. v. United States</u> , 196 U.S. 375 (1905).....	35
<u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) .....	57
<u>Thomas v. Washington County School Bd.</u> , 915 F.2d 922 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	36,37
<u>United States v. Harriss</u> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	52
<u>United States v. Mendoza</u> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984) .....	passim
<u>United States v. One Parcel of Real Property</u> , 960 F.2d 200 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1992).....	46
<u>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</u> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	32
<u>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State</u> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	17
<u>Virginia Society for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC</u> , 83 F.Supp.2d 668 (E.D. Va. 2000).....	3
<u>Warth v. Seldin</u> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	16
<u>Wyatt v. Cole</u> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	57
<u>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Paradise</u> , 138 F.3d 1183 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 873 (1998) .....	22,42,49
<u>Zepeda v. INS</u> , 753 F.2d 719 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983) .....	35,37

***Statutes and Regulations***

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. 431-55..... passim

2 U.S.C. 431(17) ..... 43

2 U.S.C. 434(c)..... 49

2 U.S.C. 437c(b)(1)..... 5

2 U.S.C. 437c(c)..... 12

2 U.S.C. 437d(a)(8)..... 5

2 U.S.C. 437g..... 5

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)..... 40

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)..... 21,22

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(A) ..... 48

2 U.S.C. 437g(a)(8)(C)..... 21

2 U.S.C. 438(a)..... 5

2 U.S.C. 438(a)(8)..... 5

2 U.S.C. 438(b) ..... 5

2 U.S.C. 441b ..... passim

2 U.S.C. 441b(a)..... 10

2 U.S.C. 441b(b)(2)(C) ..... 5

28 U.S.C. 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1294(1) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. 7607(b)(1)..... 48

11 C.F.R.100.22 ..... 7,8

11 C.R.R. 100.22(a) .....	7,8,43,54
11 C.F.R. 100.22(b).....	passim
11 C.F.R. 114.4(c)(4) .....	24

***Miscellaneous***

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(e).....	22,23,27
60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (1995) .....	7,8
63 Fed. Reg. 8363 (Feb. 19, 1998) .....	11,12
64 Fed. Reg. 27,478 (May 20, 1999).....	12
U.S. Const. Art. 3 .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend I .....	passim
J. Moore, <u>Moore's Federal Practice</u> (2d ed. 1996) .....	40
S. Estreicher & R. Revesz, <u>Nonacquiescence by Federal Administrative Agencies</u> , 98 Yale L.J. 679 (1989).....	44,48
